Memorandum

To:
From:
Date:
Subject:

Greg Heath, Finance Director A

Brent Damman, Zoning Administrator. ‘J —
6/11/2002 o
Certification of expenditure of City funds for lawn cutting @ 823 Oakwood Ave.
Napoleon, Ohio. Henry County Auditor parcel number - 41-009723-0020, //

41-009723-0040, 41-009723-0060 being lots 1-14 a
alley in H. Yeager’s 3rd Addition.

t-20-including-a-vacared

This memo is to certify that a public nuisance has been abated at the subject site in accordance
with City Property Maintenance Code section PM107. Mr. Richard Storch was contracted on
May 28, 2002 to cut said lawn for the amount of seventy five ($75.00) dollars. I have personally
spent three (3) hours on the case and my staff has spent an additional hour producing notices. The
total administrative and staff cost being one hundred three ($103.00) dollars. Please assess these
combined figure's to the property.
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gjanuary 18th, 1995

O.*
* Mr. Max Kelly

The Heller Aller Co. Inc.
823 QOakwood Ave.
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Re. Land Zoning

Dear Mr. Kelly

Please take note The Heller Aller Co. property at
the corner of Oakwood Ave. & N. Perry St.
Napoleon Ohio is situated in a "I-1" Enclosed
Industrial Zoning District. I have enclosed a
copy of the "I-1" Zoning District restrictions
and list of permissible uses within it as well as
@ zoning map which shows the district boundary
lines.

The "I-1" Zoning District has a rather broad list
of permissible uses within it, also please take
note that Special and Conditional Use permits may
be issued by City Council for uses not normally
permitted within the "I-1" Zoning District so
long as the proposed use is compatible with the
surrounding property uses.

The City would alsc be interested in re-zoning
the subject property to "GB" General Business.

Please contact me if you have questions, at 592-

4010, 8-5 weekdays.

Sin ely ‘ﬁﬁi;7
o p 2 PP

amman

Building & Zoning

Administrator

ADA Official

00173001.06
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FAX (419) 539.8393
Mr. Greg Popoff
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Federal office Building
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contact my office,

Sincerely
i Yy,
Brent N. Damman '

Zoning Administrator



O NVTRON'MENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
NOT TFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION

Operator Project # ‘ Postmark: Date Received: \ Notiflcation #: J

| TYPEOF NOTIFICATION: M [cancelied ﬂ

Tl FACILITY INFORMATION:

.

Cwrier Name: .ow— _B,_,t_.\\er A \\cr Co Twne ____,_-_},53_\_, W, Deadwe ?£§§\,Aey\t

Address: ;&Q&Mf_ﬁ-wm___’__’_./—

City: ,ﬁ.\ghwm&_ ... State o 5L | Zip-code: Lo 0AO-O) A\S
Contact: ....-,).9.. £ AT - T u T Telephone: e

LICENSe #1  emmmemmmememnsnieees

Removal Contractor: e

AddrESS'- ""-“-“""“.-——'——'"—"___————'—_———-—.—.—-'—-—'—‘_-—-_—_F “____,___——--""-_-__———-—....-—-—-——"_"'—.
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e s
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IV. 1s AsesTOS oresENT?-(check one) YES \

V- FACILITY DESCR!PTION (inciude wuilding name, number and floor of room number)
S A Pec ks o PANT.

Building Name: ... £ 12 & s . -
Address: .-.jé.l.-.ﬁ%ﬁ#wwﬂwféw_wﬂw
City: _.._.._.._..!.(_u___@—_/?__‘.f._f-—&g—:’f_. State: o County: M/ \
Site Location (specific): FAAL _@i.__:____g_ﬁ_ﬂ.% R
_Building Size (Square Fest): ._2_’:[/_5_(22.___ 4 of Floors: 7 S Age in Years: LL_}...._ \

 rasent USE: s prior Use: L
gesSTCS MATERIAL:

V‘- PRCCEDURE ANMD ANALYT(CAL METHCO, IF AFPROPRLATE USED TO OEL =CT THE PRESENCE QF AS
N ASDE g8 PrES T o SHAMPEES proatmrD er

Ohio Astestas Hazard Zyaluation Sp

- ;
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2 é /Lé/? Cartification #

Specialist Signature:

V11, APPROXIMATE AMGUNT F ASBESTOS MATERIALS
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Tobe | Nct to be Removed Below (ClhiecK gox)
UNIT
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Pipes
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OXI0 ENVTRONBEENTAL PROT'ECTIO‘N AGENCY

Asbestos Demoliion and Renavation Notification Form Page 2

Y DESCRIFTION GF PLANNED GEMGLITION CR QENOVATICN WORK AND WETHOD(S) TC BE USED:

Demoe 797 W//M”9 K Gu s/ mFT

ED TQ PREVENT ZMISSICNS CF
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SEALET oo Zip-coce: [ [ \

QSAL

casuvarsaameatse .----—--—-..—«.....—....—
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s .....-....-..._...-..--...-..-...-..._..--.

£ DorSCN: _smmsmsssssSiis

Contac
X1V and all other sections; onty if emalitica) |

this project is an Emergency 0

XV, évergencY DEMCLITICN: (complete it2m
1) Attach3 copy af the Crder 1o this notca:
| 2) Name of Authorty issuing Craer: .._.______._._.-—______,_._._--_._.,__.._...,____...._-. Tite: -—-—..--—-—-‘“—-—-———-___._._.————-—"—""' \
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| pate Qrdered 0 Zegin:! \l
|

XV . EMERGENCY ‘RENCVAT\CN {Attach seperatd sheet with the
4. Date and Hour of the =mergency
2. Descripten of the Sudder; Unexpec:ed gvent
4. Explainatian of now ‘he avent caused unsafe conditions or ‘nould cause equipment
\XVL DESCNPTTCN CF ?RCCEDURES TO BE ZoLLCWED N THE =yENT THAT UNEX?EC‘TED ASBESTCS 1S FCUND CR
R REDUCED 70 POWCER.

\ PRE‘I\CUSLY NCNFR!ABLE ASBESTCS WATERIAL aeCCMES CRUMBLED, PULVERIZED o}
\

i par AEOETE L2 greaurs FEP pork st crasf AP A
L] e kB2 g pATATTE P omtio 1~ 7 o AR

Apgpov - # P/>765F g K e S
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151

e X ; \/APOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
¥ - : {419) 592-4010

22 FAX (419) 509-8393

ot

o - _@)**
@'\@@* April 28, 1999
” b ¢

To whom it may concern

Mayor
Donald M. Stange

Re. Certification of completion of demolition at 823 Oakwood Ave.

Members of Council Dear Sirs
Michaet J. DeWit, President

Tord A WHEES This letter 18 to certify that the demotition of the Heller/Aller buildings at 823

James Hershbergefr ’ -

Travis B. Sheatfer Oakwood Ave. has been completed accor ing to contract and in accordance t0
Char Weber applicable City regulations. The contractor «1,J. Trving & Sons Inc.” may be
David F. Miller, Jr- paid in full for the demolition of the Heller/Aller buildings at 823 Qakwood Ave.
Glenn A. Miller Nap oleon, Ohio.

City Manager R

Dr. Jon A. Bisher Sincerely

e /
> a
Finance Directof &Lyz%fﬂ'fz Z. /(

Grego J. Heath
regory J. 116 Brent N. Damman

7Zoning Administrator

Law Director City of Napoleon
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, pP.E.
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0CT-18-1996 13:25 MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CON 419 BES 7407 P.@1.82

| : I ﬂ@ Mld.\NBSt 5902 Southwyck Boulevard
i Environmental Toledo,ﬁ Ohio 43614

G 22 . (419) B65-6324 (MECD)
@igs. Consultants, Inc. Fax: (419) 8657407

Toledo « Ann Arbor » Monroe

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: J 0 /L@/ QQ Project # QMOB

From: | '
@: Eﬁ%é

Total # of pages: 7=

fincluding cover sheet}

—=

Faxed document only:
Faxed and hard copy ta follow:{]

Further instruction:

If assistance is necessary, please contact Midwest Environmental Consultants,
Inc. at the above-listed telephone number.

Confidentiglity Statement:

The information contained in this facsimile is intended for persongl and
confidential use of the above-narned person. If the bearar/reader of this
message is not said person [or, the employee responsible for delivering
facsimilas) then you are notified of erroneous reception of this facsimile
and any review, copying. or distribution of this facsimile is prohibited. If
you find you have received this facsirmnile in error, please contact us and
return original to us, by US Mail, at our expense.

—

==

—————— L=

o

racycled pager



OCT-18-13896 13:26 MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CON 419 865 7487 P.@z2/@2

] ' l ‘ Midwest . : - 5902 Southwyck Boulevard

P95 Environmental .- Toleco, Ohic 43614

- ‘ ” (419) 865-6324 (MECT)
=, Consultants, Inc. : Fax: (419) 8657407

Toledo * Ann Arbor » Monroe ' ' .

October 18, 1996

Mr. Brent Damman
Building Inspector
City of Napolaon
Napoleon, Ohip

RE: | Cost Estimate Ranges for Phase | and Phase | ESA’s
Dear Mr. Damman:

The City of Napoleon requested cost estimates for a 30,000 squars foot foundry located in
Napoleon, Ohio. The property would reportedly be utilized for commercial purposes, The area
is now zoned industrial. As per our discussion earlier today, Midwest Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (MEC) would recommend compléting a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) accerding to the proposed Voluntary Action Program (VAP) rules. Tha

estimated cost to complete a VAP Phase |'ESA is $2,500 to $3,500.

The cost to complete a Phase 1| ESA for the subject property is related directly to the results
of arid recommendations made in the Phase | ESA. However, for your purposes, MEC would
give a estimated range for Phase Il ESA work between $5,000 to $100,000. o

The City of Napoleon may wish to complete a Fhase | ESA prior to assuming rasponsibility for
the property, i.e., leasing, purchasing.  Completion of the Phase‘ I-ESA would allow for
accuracy in estimating the cost associated with secandary work and/or remediation costs.

MEC appreciates the opportunity to complete this estimated cost range for the City of
Napoleon. If you have any further questions, please contact me at 419/865-6324.

tal Consultants, Inc.

ESA Services

MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 7
50903.X01 . _

'
L
recycled papar

TOTAL P.@2



L. J.IRVING JR. & SONS,

Invoice

13- ) .

3-899 CO. RD. R | DATE - | INVOICE# |
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545 r | —
419-592-8456 L A9 |3

| BILLTO 1
|Heller—Aller Company _|‘
' Co. Perry & Oakwood
Napoleon, Ohio 43545 /
|
| |
|_ |
! P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT ]
| | E—— |
ll QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION ‘ RATE AMOUNT |
' Demolition of Heller-Aller Company. Clean-up and 49.850.00 49,850.00 |

' haul away.

| Payme?t upon com.;ietion.

Y- I-39

|
$49,850.00 |



DEMOLITION, BULLDOZING, EXCAVATING
BACKHOE SERVICE, CUSTOM TRUCKING, CONCRETE WORK
SNOW REMOVAL, CONCRETE & FOOTER REMOVAL, INSURED

L.J. IRVING, JR.
AND SONS, INC. 4

13-899-R RT. #6 — NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545
PHONE: (419) 592-8456

* * * * * * * %* * * * * * * * *

ATTL! Biertt Mngpar. $-3/-9%

CT(/&V 5%07 MA&/?’U

/
02t
0f S35/
Job Cash Charge Pd. on Acct. Paid Out Est.
L

Nillews- Tlls) M0 rnits Ao

A Baus loA

/.,

A- %/‘—'VL /MMM%J (Z/ 24 1
UL o4, )&M,é:ﬁ L,/

Wad o gt/ ppe b 7o 1

Z 0w, 00

T/L/Mz,é_’, (270 /

DUE DATE

S0%DOWN  F4 PP 2 /2

Sub Total
BALANCE DUE WHEN COMPLETED

Tax
3% bdo. X Total éj}[w o0




849  P.1
MAR. 17. 1999 9: goay H:FoH, F "

R,
NAPOLEON. OHIQ 43545.0605

TELEPHONE (419) 5§9-1019 -
JOHN U Many FAX (419) 59g.077g MARTRN . gg:_rrn
RICHARD & Fisiieg L VRHOUSER
AMY C. ROSEBROGK ’-‘-“f,m -1590"
FAX COVER SHEET

DY

Dated: K

To:__Davig Grahn - -
\

F rom:% et
Subject: i e
W

ot P g

umber of Pages (induding COVer page) 3

.. : x.
Please contacr —4ndrea ;¢ You have any Problems receiving this fax-

o



, MAR.17.1999  9:01AM H,F,H-F NO.S49 P.2

DEMOLITION AGREEMENT

Agreement made by and between The Heller-Aller Company, a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the Statcothio,withpﬁn:ipalplazeofbusimslomdatComeery& Qakwood,
Napoleon, Ohio 43545, referred to in this agreement as owner, and L.J. Irving, Jr. & Sons, Inc., 13-899
Rd. R, Rt. 6, Napoleon, Ohic 43545, referred to in this agreement as contractor.

RECITALS

A. Owner owns buildings, improvements and real estate located at Corner Perry & Oakwood,
Napoleon, Ohio.

B. Ownadwkcswhawthcabwe-d&scn'bedbuﬂdings,inmmvememsandthemins,

including but not limited to concrete floors and footers, from previously standing buildings demolished
and all debris therefrom removed from its property.

C. Contractor is qualified and willing to perform the demolition work desired by owner.

D. Contractor is aware of the extent and location of the property owned by the owner at the
Corner of Perry & Oakwood, Napolcon, Ohio 43545, and has inspected the said buildings, improvements
and real estate owned by owner.

In consideration of the matters described above, and of the mutual benefits and obligations set

. forth in this agreement, the partics agree as follows:

SECTION ONE
WORK TO BE DONE

Contramrwillteardownandwnyawayanyandaﬂofthemateﬁalsmpﬁsinztheabove-
described buildings, improvements and remains from previously standing buildings, including but not
limited to all of the wooden and brick structures, concrete floors, footers, and truck dock. Contractor will
backfill with clean fill dirt and will level the gronnd, leaving the premises free from debris. Contractor
shall not be responsible for the removal of any materials contaminated by bazardous substances,
hanrdoumorﬁmﬂawnhnﬁnmwhichamwgﬂmdby,wformthebuisofhabﬂﬁy, under
applicable federal, state or local environmental laws, including, without limitation, asbestos,
polychlorinated biphenyls (“PBCs”) and radioactive substances, and have in the past constituted an
environmental bazard to person or property (hereinafter called “contaminated materials”). Demolition
work shall commence immediately after the execution of this Agreement by the parties. Except for
wwﬂierdclaysanddehysmsedbymediscoveryofuontaminmdmateﬁals, contractor shall make its
best effort to complete such work within 180 days of October 28, 1998.

Contractor has mspected the above described buildings, improvements and real estate, and said
inspection did not reveal any comtaminated materials. Should contractor hereafier encounter
contaminated materials, then contractor shall do nothing to cause contamination due to the release of the
contaminated materials, butmthershaﬂitnmediatelynoﬁﬁrownerofitsdiscovexy. Thereafter, owner
shall be solely responsible for the removal of said contaminated materials,



. MAR.17.1999 9g9:@1amM H.F,H,F NO.S49 P.3

SECTION TWO

LABOR AND EQUIPMENT

meiﬂmﬂiﬁmmmgaﬂpmﬁs,ﬁcemes,ﬁmchises,mdcmemsmd
bylawornecmmrymperformthewmkunderthisagmenmandwﬂlgiveaﬂnoﬁcsandpayaﬂfeas
andoﬂxemiseeomplywithallapplisablecity, county, and state laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations
pertaining to such work.

SECTION FOUR

It is agreed that this agreement shall be governed by, coustrued, and enforced in accordance with
the laws of the State of Ohio.

SECTION SIX

ENTIRE AGREEMENT
ﬂﬁsagrecmemmaﬂconsﬁmﬂiemﬁm&g!mmmbctwmtheparﬁcsandanypﬁw

understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this agreement shall not be binding
uponeithupmyexcepttothecxtentinmrporamd in this agreement.

SECTION SEVEN

MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

Any modification of this agreement or additional cbligation assumed by either party n
connectionwiththisagteemcmshanbebindingonlyifplacedinwdﬁngandsigncdbyuchpartyoran
authorized representative of cach party.
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SECTION EIGHT
BINDING EFFECT

Thi'sagreemsntshallbinda.ndim:retothepeneﬁt of the mspecﬁveheh%pmﬂ

SECTIONNINE
RISL@LQSS
mdwﬁﬁﬁmemuﬁmmdumesannskofdmmon,lossor
damage,mclndmsbutnothnntedtoinmﬁomlmﬁsandnegﬁgence,wmchmvothmany or
relate,dlrecﬂyormdneody,to demolition removalﬁomtheproperw owner
contractor maintain ineffectsuﬂicient' incha butnothmmdwworken
on, habﬂnv,anddamsetopmpeﬂy,mmebeneﬁtofandtopmct from any
andanhabnm,damagcs,eostsorclmmswhatsowﬂthatmzyoccunsa and/ relating to the
said demolition comractotshallptovide wﬁhcauﬁamofmsuranccw effect

SECTION ELEVEN
HEADINGS
Headings aminsmdforconvenienceanddonotformpattoftheAg:eemW.
SECTION TWELVE
NQTICES
All notices or other - +1ons hercunder sball bein iti andshallbcmailedby
registered of cerﬁﬁedﬁxst-classmail, :ewnreceiptrequested, pomgeprepaid,ot Jelivered in person as
follows to:
Lawreace J. Irving, ¥r. .
L.J. Irving, Jr. & Sonus, Inc.

13399 Rd. R, Rt 6
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

The Heller-Aller Company
/o Dennis Meyer

219 West Clizton Street
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

or to such other party as shaﬂbefumiShedinwﬁtingby anypanytothzotherpa:ty.

animessWhercof, cach party to this agreement has canseditwbeexecm’.ed on the date
indicated below-
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OWNER:

THE HELLER-ALLER COMPANY,
an Ohio Corporation

By ————preadet

James H. Bradoer, Ir., its President

Date:

CONTRACTOR:

' L.J.mvme,m&sous,mc.

By

e ——

Lawrencsl.lrvms,lr.,'nshside__n;

Date:

NO.549

P.5

ATTEST:

[SEAL]
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 592-4010

FAX (419) 599-8393

&t - I;_ ;':'¥
* D 0% April 05, 1999
Mr. Robert Herbenick
" Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
ayor

Donald M. Stange

Members of Council
Michael J. DeWit, President

Robert G. Heft
James Hershberger
David F. Miller
Travis B. Sheaffer
Char Weber

Terri A. Williams

City Manager
Jon A, Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

City Engineer
Adam C. Hoff, P.E.

347 North Dunbridge Rd.
Bowling Green, OH 43402

Re. Heller/Aller Co. building demolition.

Dear Mr. Herbenick

Thank you for informing me of the notification requirements for demolition and
renovation projects. I have enclosed the original notification document for the
subject demolition project. Please note that we have been notified by OSHA
regarding certain allegation of contaminants at the subject site. These charges
were made the same day that you received a complaint of the same nature. It
would appear that the same individual made both complaints. I have since
learned of a disgruntled employee of one of the subcontractors on the job who is
out to make as much trouble as possible for the general contractor (L.J. Irving
and Sons Inc.) Please bare with us as we attempt to verify the source of the
complaints and why this individual finds it necessary to continue.

Mr. John Campbell of HAZCORP of Toledo was very informative as to what we
should be aware of while the demolition continues. He also offered to provide
classroom training for myself and contractors who are involved with demolition
and renovation work.

Thanks for making this compliancy issue user friendly.

Sincerely

G5, 7 s

Brent N Damman
Zoning Administrator
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Mayor
Donaid M. Stange

Members of Council

Michael J. DeWIt, President

Terri A. Willlams
James Hershberger
Travis B. Sheaffer
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City of NAPOLEON, OHIO

265 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, P.O. BOX 151
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545-0151
(419) 5924010
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Clty Engineer ;"
Adam C. Hoit, P.E.

D 2 7Sz

City Manager
Dr. Jon A. Bisher

Finance Director
Gregory J. Heath

Law Director
David M. Grahn

/
Please call (419) 924010 if you have any troaévmg is Transmission or you

did not recetve the number of pages shown above.
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L. J.IRVING JR. & SONS,

Invoice
13-899 CO. RD. R BATE m;v‘o_lgé'#"
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43 545 b e
419-592-8456 e 3
BILL TO |
Heller-Aller Company
Co. Perry & Oakwood
Napoleon, Ohio 43545
) P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT
': QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
- -fb‘emolitibn”afH;i!er-Aller Companj'yu.~ Clean-up and B 49,850.00 49,850.00
“haul away.
- e
|
,AIPQSI-mentﬂupon com_ﬁletion. e T
. Total $49,850.00
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DEMOLITION AGREEMENT

Agreement made by and between The Heller-Aller Company, a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Ohio, with prmclpal place of business located at Comer Perry & Oakwood,
Napoleon, Ohio 43545, referred to in this agreement as owner, and L.J. Irving, Jr. & Sons, Inc.. {3-899
Rd. R. Rt. 6, Napoleon, Ohio 43545 referred to in this agreement as contractor.

RECITALS

A. Owner owns buildings, improvements and real estate located at Corner Perry & Oakwood,
Napoleon, Ohio.

B. Owner desires to have the above-described buildings, improvements and the remains.
including but not limited to concrete floors and footers, from previously standing buildings demolished
and all debris therefrom removed from its property.

C. Contractor is qualified and willing to perform the demolition work desired by owner.

D. Contractor is aware of the extent and location of the property owned by the owner at the
- Corner of Perry & Oakwood, Napoleon, Ohio 43545, and has inspected the said buildings, improvements
and real estate owned by owner.

In consideration of the matters described above, and of the mutual benefits and obligations set
forth in this agreement, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION ONE

WORK TO BE DONE

Contractor will tear down and carry away any and all of the materials comprising the above-
described buildings, improvements and remains from previously standing buildings, including but not
limited to all of the wooden and brick structures, concrete floors. footers, and truck dock. Contractor will
backfill with clean fill dirt and will level the ground, leaving the premises free from debris. Contractor
shall not be responsible for the removal of any materials contaminated by hazardous substances.
hazardous waste or similar contaminators which are regulated by, or form the basis of liability, under
applicable federal, state or local environmental laws, including, without limitation, asbestos,
polvchlorinated biphenyls (“PBCs”) and radioactive substances, and have in the past constituted an
environmental hazard to person or property (hereinafter called “contaminated materials™. Demolition
work shall commence immediatcly after the execution of this Agreement by the parties. Except for
weather delays and delays caused by the discovery of contaminated materials, contractor shall make its
best effort to complete such work within 180 days of October 28, 1998.

Contractor has inspected the above described buildings, improvements and real cstate. and said
inspection did not reveal any contaminated materials. Should contractor hereafter encounter
contaminated materials, then contractor shall do nothing to cause contamination due to the release of the
contaminated materials, but rather shall immediately notify owner of its discovery. Thereafter, owner
shall be solely responsible for the removal of said contaminated materials. -



SECTION TWO

LABOR AND EQUIPMENT

Contractor will provide all labor and materials and furmsh and erect, at its own expense, whatever
equipment or works may be necessary for the expeditious and proper execution of its duties under and
pursuant to this agreement.

SECTION THREE

BTAINING PERMITS

Contractor will secure, at 1ts own expense, all permits, licenses, franchises. and consents required
bv law or necessary to perform the work under this agreement and will give all notices and pay all fees
and otherwise comply with all applicable city, county, and state laws, ordinances. rules. and regulations
pertaining to such work.

SECTION FOUR
PAYMENT NTRACTO

For contractor’s satisfactory performance of its duties under this agreement, owner will pay
contractor $49,850.00, in the following manner: the entire balance shall be paid by the Henry County
Community Improvement Corporation directly to Contractor pursuant to a check made payable to
Contractor, which check shall be delivered directly to Contractor by the representative of the Henry
County Community Improvement Corporation immediately after the inspector from the City of Napoleon.
Ohio verifies that the obligations of Contractor pursuant to this Agreement have been fulfilled.

- SECTION FIVE

GOVERNING LAW

It is agreed that this agrecment shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with
the laws of the State of Ohio.

SECTION SIX
ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties and any prior
understanding or representation of anv kind preceding the date of this agreement shall not be binding
upon cither party except to the extent incorporated in this agreement.
SECTION SEVEN
MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

Any modification of this agreement or additional obligation assumed by either party in

connection with this agreement shall be binding only if placed in writing and signed by cach party or an
authorized representative of each party



SECTION EIGHT

BINDING EFFECT

This agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, personal
representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties.

SECTION NINE
RISK OF LOSS

Contractor herewith indemnifies the owner from and assumes all risk of destruction. loss or
damage, including but not limited to intentional torts and negligence, which involve in any respect and/or
relate. directly or indirectly, to the demolition and removal from the property of the owner. The
contractor shall maintain and have in effect sufficient insurance, including but not limited to workers
compensation, personal liability, and damage to property., to the benefit of and to protect owner from any
and all liabilities, damages, costs or claims whatsoever that may occur as a result of and/or relating to the
said demolition and removal. Contractor shall provide owner with certificates of insurance to such effect
prior to commencing demolition and removal, receipt and the sufficiency of which owner hereby

acknowledges.
SECTION TEN

LE D ENSE

Contractor, on the one hand, and owner, on the other hand, shall each pay the legal fees and
expenses whatsoever directly incurred by such party.

SECTION ELEVEN
HEADINGS

2
kA

Headings are inserted for convenience and do not form part of the Agreement.
SECTION TWELVE

NOTICES

All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be mailed by
registered or certified first-class mail. retun receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered in person as
follows to:

Lawrence J. Irving, Jr.

L.J. Irving, Jr. & Sons, Inc.
13-899 Rd. R, Rt. 6
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

The Heller-Aller Company
¢/o Dennis Meyer

219 West Clinton Street
Napoleon, Ohio 43545

or to such other party as shall be furnished in writing by any party to the other party

In Witness Whereof, each party to this agreement has caused it to be executed on the datc
indicated below_



OWNER:

‘THE HELLER-ALLER COMPANY,
an Ohio Corporation

By_\ /mﬂlﬂ_ A/MFJL

" James H. Bradner, Jr., its Pr sident

Date: 5//7/??

CONTRACTOR:

L.J. IRVING, JR. & SONS, INC

ByWM‘—___
wrence J /Irving, 3., its President

Date: 3/17/“ q

[SEAL]

Ny Yy
)/

Secreuy‘y



